





Indian Social Science Academy XLVIII INDIAN SOCIAL SCIENCE CONGRESS

(JUNE 17-21, 2025, ISLAMIC UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, AWANTIPORA, JAMMU AND KASHMIR 192 122)

Dr. SANDEEP KUMAR President (2024-25) FOCAL THEME

INDIAN SOCIAL SCIENCE ACADEMY

भारतीय समाज विज्ञान अकादमी

2024-25) SCIENCE EDUCATION AND RESEARCH IN INDIAN LANGUAGES (Formerly, Indian Academy of Social Sciences) HO: Iswar Saran Ashram Campus,

Prof. SHAKIL AHMAD ROMSHOO Vice-Chancellor Islamic University of Science and Technology rmerly, Indian Academy of Social Sciences)
HQ: Iswar Saran Ashram Campus,
Prayagraj (Allahabad) 211004 (U.P.)
M: 6389225222; Tel: (O):0532-2544245,
E-mail: issaald@gmail.com,
Website: www.issaindia.org

March 18, 2025

POSTPONEMENT OF 48TH INDIAN SOCIAL SCIENCE CONGRESS, JUNE 17-21, 2025 AT ISLAMIC UNIVERSITY OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY, AWANTIPORA, JAMMU AND KASHMIR.

To,

All Members/Vice-Chancellors/Directors/Principals/Chairpersons/Convener/Invited Scientists

Sub: Postponement of XLVIII Indian Social Science Congress. June 17-21, 2025, at Islamic University of Science and Technology, Awantipora, Jammu and Kashmir.

Dear Sir/Madam,

It refers to our earlier communication inviting you and your colleagues to participate in the 48th Indian Social Science Congress. June 17-21, 2025, at Islamic University of Science and Technology, Awantipora, Jammu and Kashmir. In this connection we regret to inform you that the Vice-Chancellor of Islamic University of Science and Technology (IUST) has withdrawn the invitation (Vide Letter No. No. IUST/VCSISSA/24/2976 dated November 27, 2024) for hosting the 48th Indian Social Science Congress despite mutually agreed terms and conditions through a letter by Prof. Ayaz Hassan Moon, the Convener of the Organizing Committee (vide letter dated March 12, 2025). Indian Social Science Academy is left with no other option but to postpone the organization of 48th Indian Social Science Congress.

The undersigned requests you humbly to inform your all colleagues and students about postponement of the 48th Indian Social Science Congress. **The inconvenient caused is regretted.**

With warm regards,

Yours sincerely,

000

(H.N. Mishra) (N. P. Chaubey) **General Secretary** Treasurer